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VoICES FOR INTERNATIONAL
BusINESsS AND EDUCATION

Voices for International Business and Education

VIBE Academic Committee Meeting

Academic Committee

Date and Time
Tuesday June 8, 2021 at 6:00 PM CDT

Location

Virtual Meeting

Voices for International Business and Education http://public.boardontrack.com/VIBE_ 1
Topic: VIBE Academic Committee Meeting
Time: Tuesday, June 8, 2021 @ 06:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/862326995227pwd=V1hIMHIxZ3VyTWtDVWthSktKWnYydz09
Meeting ID: 862 3269 9522

Password: 9h@Z=B

One tap mobile
+13017158592,,86232699522#,,,,0#,,562050# US (Germantown)
+13126266799,,86232699522#,,,,0#,,562050# US (Chicago)
Dial by your location
+1 301 715 8592 US
+1 312 626 6799 US
+1 929 436 2866 US
+1 253 215 8782 US

Germantown)
Chicago)
New York)
Tacoma)
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+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
Meeting ID: 862 3269 9522
Password: 562050
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbvpVxq9nN

Join Zoom Meeting

MISSION: To educate and nurture a diverse learning community through the International Baccalaureate
Programme, world languages and intercultural appreciation to succeed in a global economy.

ACADEMIC COMMITTEE GOALS:

* GOAL 1: Monitor and increase the progress of SPS.

* GOAL 2: Streamline the academic dashboard.

* GOAL 3: Monitor ACT Progress.

* GOAL 4: Monitor and increase the effectiveness of the distance learning program at IHSNO.

Agenda

l. Opening ltems

A. Record Attendance

B. Call the Meeting to Order

Senate bill No 466 passed in 2020 to authorize public bodies to conduct certain meetings
electronically during certain states of emergency or disaster.

Per RS 42:17.1 (2) (c):
Matters that are critical to the continuation of the business of the public body and that are not able

to be postponed to a meeting held in accordance with the other provisions of this Chapter due to a
legal requirement or other deadlines that cannot be postponed or delayed by the public body.

C. Approve Minutes from MAY 11, 2021

Il THREE MAIN HIGHLIGHTS/PRIORITY ITEMS
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A. 2020 - 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

1. Head of School - Sean Wilson

2. Academics/School Improvement - Adierah Berger
3. Culture - Pamela Recasner

4. Information/Technology - Kang Vo

NOTE: A long discussion of this area is not required; just a simple word or phrase that
accurately describes your highlight(s) will be sufficient! It's okay if you don't have three
highlights; one or two will suffice.

B. THREE PRIORITY ITEMS FOR ATTENTION/ACTION-2021 - 2022

1. Head of School - Sean Wilson

2. Academics - Adierah Berger

3. Culture - Pamela Recasner

4. Information/Technology - Kang Vo

NOTE: A long discussion of this area is not required; just a word or phrase that accurately
describes your 2021-2022 item(s) for attention and action will be sufficient. It's okay if you
don't have three; one or two will suffice.

. ACADEMICS/SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT...DATA REPORTS

A. PRESENTATION/ACCEPTANCE OF DATA REPORTS

. MOCK ACT Test Results

. ACT Test Results

. LEAP 360 Preliminary Test Results

. Fall and Spring ELPT Test Results

. IB Examination Test Results

. Final Student Report Card/Student Progress Reports by Grade+Subject Area
. Capturing Kids' Hearts...Qualitative Analysis/Assessment

. Suggestions for Improved Monthly Academic Dashboard

0 N O O~ WN -

NOTE: As stated in previous Academic Committee meetings, the committee members
would like to get a clear picture of where our students are academically at the end of the
year. If the requested data reports are not ready today, the committee members are willing
to discuss possible dates for the submission of these reports with school staff. The data
reports will be most helpful to administrative and instructional personnel if they are
completed before our students return to school in August.
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In addition, if the LDOE publishes some of this information, it probably will not happen until
early November, 2021; by that time our students will have been in school for at least two and
a half months. Through a joint examination (school staff & Academic Committee members)
of the annual student academic data, the necessary curriculum and instruction
modifications (if needed) will be operationalized at the beginning of the school year and not
implemented in the middle of the first quarter.

RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE ACADEMIC COMMITTEE

A. ACADEMIC COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
Attached

OTHER BUSINESS

A. OTHER BUSINESS

1. Next Meeting...TBD
2. IBDP Retention Document

B. PUBLIC COMMENT

Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes from MAY 11, 2021

Section: I. Opening Items

Item: C. Approve Minutes from MAY 11, 2021

Purpose: Approve Minutes

Submitted by:

Related Material: Minutes for VIBE Academic Committee Meeting on May 11, 2021
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VoICES FOR INTERNATIOMNAL
BUSINESS AND EDUCATION

Voices for International Business and Education

Minutes

VIBE Academic Committee Meeting

Academic Committee

Date and Time
Tuesday May 11, 2021 at 6:00 PM

Location
Virtual Meeting

Voices for International Business and Education http://public.boardontrack.com/VIBE_1
Topic: VIBE Academic Committee Meeting
Time: Tuesday, May 11, 2021 @ 06:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/862326995227?pwd=V 1hIMHIxZ3VyTWt{DVWthSktKWnYydz09
Meeting ID: 862 3269 9522

Password: 9h@Z=B

One tap mobile
+13017158592,,86232699522#,,,,0#,,562050# US (Germantown)
+13126266799,,86232699522#,,,,0#,,562050# US (Chicago)
Dial by your location
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
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+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
Meeting ID: 862 3269 9522
Password: 562050
Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbvpVxq9nN

Join Zoom Meeting

MISSION: To educate and nurture a diverse learning community through the International
Baccalaureate Programme, world languages and intercultural appreciation to succeed in a global
economy.

ACADEMIC COMMITTEE GOALS:

* GOAL 1: Monitor and increase the progress of SPS.
* GOAL 2: Streamline the academic dashboard.
* GOAL 3: Monitor ACT Progress.

* GOAL 4: Monitor and increase the effectiveness of the distance learning program
at IHSNO.

Committee Members Present
G. Lazard (remote), G. Medford (remote), L. Scott Porter (remote), S. Thomas (remote)

Committee Members Absent
None

Guests Present

A. Berger (remote), J. Carreno (remote), K. Vo (remote), P. Recasner (remote), S. Wilson
(remote), T. Huynh (remote)

I. Opening Items

A. Record Attendance

B. Call the Meeting to Order

G. Lazard called a meeting of the Academic Committee of Voices for International
Business and Education to order on Tuesday May 11, 2021 at 6:02 PM.

» The Senate Bill - was rehearsed.
» The goals of committee was rehearsed.
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Approve Minutes from April 13, 2021

G. Medford made a motion to approve the minutes from VIBE Academic Committee
Meeting on 04-13-21.
G. Lazard seconded the motion.

» Motion passed as submitted.

The committee VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
Il. SCHOOL CULTURE

A. CLOSE OF SCHOOL ITEMS FOR ATTENTION AND ACTION

 P. Racasner discussed Capturing Kids Hearts.

« Athletics at IHSNO is being discussed and being planned.

« IHSNO is adding things that students are interested in.

» There may be some uniform changes. The changes that are being made are due
to suggestions that are made from the families.

» The committee members would like to know if parents would be notified of the
changes.

» The committee made a recommendation to listen to the students who IHSNO
serves when it comes to changes to make sure that families can afford the
changes.

» The monthly profile comes from the IB program.

* The Virtual Open House was designed for families who could not attend the In-
Person Open House. This can be viewed 24 hours a day 7 days a week.

* The Virtual Open House is advertised on the IHSNO website.

B. PTO Update

* There was a PTO meeting on April 24, 2021.

* During the PTO, there were many things that were discussed.

» Some of the things discussed were Senior updates,

* There were about 5-10 people who attended the meeting.

» The PTO president made an announcement that she will be stepping down.
* There will be an election for a new PTO president.

C. UPDATES

* The discipline data would be difficult to gather.

» The committee would like to have an update on Capturing Kids Hearts.

» Once IHSNO can get an update from teachers, there would not be data available
until then.
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» The committee would like to understand the correlation between disciplining
students and their grades. They would like to know if there is more disciplining in
the classroom, then the teachers would have less time to teach.

« A statement from a previous meeting made of Academics got better through
Capturing Kids Hearts, and the question became how do you show that
correlation?

* The staff was supposed to look into how to demonstrate Capturing Kids Hearts
affect students' grades.

* The school would not know how to get the data from Capturing Kids Hearts.

» The committee is suggesting that maybe showing a qualitative analysis of
Capturing Kids Hearts.

» There was a verbal report made on the observations made by the representative
from Capturing Kids Hearts.

» The committee requested to have the verbal report typed up to present it to the
committee.

» Maybe there should be the evaluation presented to the committee so that the
committee will have a better understanding.

lll. ACADEMICS/SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

A. CLOSE OF SCHOOL ITEMS FOR ATTENTION AND ACTION

* [IHSNO is currently testing right now. \

» There is LEAP testing that is happening, senior final exams, final exams, and also
ACT testing happening.

» The Senior social was a success.

B. SPECIAL REQUEST

» The committee would like to have the information that was requested in the
previous committee meeting.

* If more time is needed with the requests from the committee then let them know
that there is more time that is needed.

* There are some reports that are needed earlier.

IV. INFORMATION/TECHNOLOGY

A. CLOSE OF SCHOOL ITEMS FOR ATTENTION AND ACTION

« IT is prepping computers for exams and testing.

* Testing is running smoothly so far.

» Technology will need to be picked up from students when they are finished with
school.

* The IT department is also working on the computer lab.
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THREE YEAR TECHNOLOGY PLAN

G. Medford made a motion to Approve to approve the three-year technology plan,.
L. Scott Porter seconded the motion.
The committee VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

V. HEAD OF SCHOOL REPORT

A. CLOSE OF SCHOOL ITEMS FOR ATTENTION AND ACTION

+ S. Wilson discussed the Head of School Report that is attached to the meeting
documents.

VI. OTHER BUSINESS

A. OTHER BUSINESS

» The committee would like to have the information that was requested previously
when staff has the opportunity to send to committee members.

B. PUBLIC COMMENT

* There is no pubic comment.
VII. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 7:15 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
G. Lazard

Documents used during the meeting

* 4questions.pdf

« socialcontractnonverbalsignals.pdf

« TFG-ECB5-CKH-Walkthrough (002).pdf

» Academic CMTE Presentation-2021-0430.pdf

» Academic CMTE Dashboard-2021-0430.pdf

* IT 3-year Tech Plan-FINAL-2021-0228.pdf

+ RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACADEMIC COMMITTEE.docx
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

2020 - 2021 HIGHLIGHTS

[Il. THREE MAIN HIGHLIGHTS/PRIORITY ITEMS
A. 2020 - 2021 HIGHLIGHTS
Discuss

IHSNO Budget Report 2021 - 2022.pdf
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2 D —

1HSN@

lNTERNATlONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF NEW ORLEANS

International High School
of New Orleans

Budget Report
School Year 2021 - 2022
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SHONTELL THOMAS
VIBE BOARD CHAIR

= SHONTELL THOMASQIHSNOLAORG
SEAN WILSON

CEO/HEAD OF SCHOOL
= SEAN.WILSON@IHSNOLA.ORG

VIEE BEOARD
OF DIRECTORS

SHONTELL THOMAS
CHAIR

MARISKA RONEY
VICE-CHAIR

KAREN DWYER
TREASURER

PERCY MANSON
SECRETARY

AMER TUFAIL
GAIL MEDFORD

GAIL LAZARD
QUANLE

SARAH OLIVIER
JENNIFER GORDON-
LAMPTON

LESLIE SCOTT-PORTER

ALL +IB = IHSNO

TO EDUCATE AND NURTURE A
DIVERSE LEARNING COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE INTERNATIONAL
BACCALALIREATE PROGRAMME,
WORLD LANGUAGES, AND
INTERCULTURAL APPRECIATION
TO SUCCEED IN THE
GLOBAL ECONGMY.

INTERNATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENTS ARECOMPASSIONATE,
PRODUCTIVE, GLOBAL CITIZENS
WHO POSITIVELY IMPACT
THE WORLD.
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ATHLETICS

GIRLS & BOYS BASKETBALL
GIRLS & BOYS TRACK
GIRLS & BOYS SOCCER
VOLLEYBALL

CROSS COUNTRY
CLUBS

CHESS

(ODING

LATIN AMERICAN STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

ACADEMIC SUPPORT

STUDENT GOVERNMENT

LGBTQ ALLIANCE

GARDENING

MUSIC

PHOTOGRAPHY

MINDFULNESS & MEDITATION
ART

STUDENT AMBASSADORS
EAST MEETS WEST (WELLNESS)
ANIME

SCRABBLE

YEARBOOK

NATIONAL BETA HONOR SOCIETY
NEWSPAPER

DRUMLINE

DANCE TEAM

m
BUDGET 2019-2020 BALANCE SHEET JUNE 30,2020

=y o

LOCAL SOURCES $2.871,600 TS
STATE SOURCES $2,047.538 M CASH

FEDERALSOURCES $806,827 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS §142,367 I 0 STUDENT IHSNO STAFF
DIVERSITY PERCENTAGE DIVERSITY PERCENTAGE

TOTAL INCOME $5,725,965 M TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $1,577,601
EX ITs | [ PROPERTY + EQUIPMENTNET  $742,425
SALARIES $4.012,550 [ TOTALASSETS §2,320,026
PROFESSIONALSERVICES ~ $439,816

PURCHASE PROPERTY SERVICES §132,524
OTHERPURCHASESERVICES ~ $697,535

i

CURRENT LIABILITIES $251,031
SUPPLIES §521,205
OTHER OBJECTS §132335 [ UNRESTRICTED $2,068,995
TOTAL EXPENSES $5.725.965 [N TOTALLIABILITIES +NET ASSETS $2,320,026
NET INCOME $0 RESERVE BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2020 - 25% oRy
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1HSN@

INTERNATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF NEW ORLEANS

May 14, 2021

To the Voices for International Business and Education Community:

IHSNO’s primary function is to provide students the best education possible. The guiding
principles used, ensuring students’ needs are met, and the funding available, are a) proper
allocation of funds to achieve the highest outcomes possible, b) stakeholder input in the
budgeting process, and ¢) periodic monitoring of funds expenditures in alignement with all
funders, donors, and the stakeholders. Several goals guide the business of IHSNO and its
governing board, Voices for International Business and Education. Those goals are to:

e Ensure all students are educated in the International Baccalaureate Programme
Curriculum Framework

e Improve the academic achievement of all students

e Build a safe, supportive, and nurturing environment allowing students and staff to focus
on the work at hand while minimizing distractions.

¢ Institue long-range planning as a built-in aspect of the School’s and Administration’s
approach to budgetary and programmatic decision-making

IHSNO ensures that accounting measures meet state and federal guidelines for funds recordation
and expenditure. The Louisiana Department of Education prescribes accounting measures
schools must use through the Louisiana Accounting Uniform Guide Handbook (LAUGH).
These guidelines are descriptive, providing the necessary flexibility for schools to ensure they
meet their missions and visions. For example, elementary and secondary education institutions
are required to spend at least 70% of state and local funds on direct student instruction. Federal
funds have a stricter, yet broader purpose for which schools can use. Federal funds are
earmarked for economically disadvantaged students, special education students and services,
migrant students, and other identified at-risk student populations.

Dedicated financial support is critical to achieving IHSNO’s mission and vision. Educating
students in the International Baccalaureate Curriculum Framework requires funds to provide
professional development, testing fees, school visits, and annual recertification. Additionally, we
must offer a competitive compensation package attracting and retaining the most talented staff
leading to the best possible supports for students. Likewise, world language learning is essential
in creating students who are compassionate and productive global citizens. We earmark funds
desiring our students to influence the world positively.
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Income

1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
1990 - Miscellaneous
1510 - Interest
1740 - Student Fees
1790 - Other Activity Income
1910 - Rental
1920 - Contributions and Donations
1994 - State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca
Total 1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC
4547 - Title III
4515 - Food Service
4531 - IDEA - Part B
4541 - Title I
4545 - Title I
4545 - Title IV / Other NCLB Programs
4590 - Other Unrestricted Grants PPP
4551 - Restricted Grants-In-Aid Fro
Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC

REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES
3110 - State Public School Fund (MFP)
3200 - Restricted Grant
Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
100 Salaries - Regular Employee
115 - Para Educators
150 - Stipend Pay
119 - Other Salaries
118 - Degreed Professional
130 - Salaries for Extra Work
114 - Clerical / Secretarial
113 - Coun / Social Worker / Speciali
116 - Custodial / Maintenance
123 - Substitute Teachers
111 - School Administrators
112 - Teachers
Total 100 Salaries - Regular Employee

Powered by BoardOnTrack

BUDGET
2021 -2022

TOTAL

20,000
6,000
46,500
40,000
20,000
100,000

2,162,400

2,394,900

7,517
112,907
88,358
172,194
25,133
20,890

884,340

1,311,339

1,867,200

8,419

1,875,619

5,581,858

5,581,858

25,080
79,250
193,638
92,514
24,250
119,496
211,593
75,529
175,880
669,530

1,368,387

3,035,147
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200 Benefits

230 - 401K Retirement 58,092
210 - Group Health Insurance 322,772
225 - Medicare 44,010
290 - Other Benefits 47,190
220 - Social Security 185,568
250 - Unemployment 10,120
260 - Worker's Compensation 22,889
Total 200 Benefits 690,641
Total Employee Expense 3,725,788
300 Professional Services
339 - Other Professional Services 171,831
320 - Purchased Educational Services 206,000
333 - Accounting/Auditing Services 18,000
332 - Legal Services 30,000
340 - Purchase Tech Svcs 26,200
Total 300 Professional Services 452,031
400 Purchased Property Services
421 - Disposal Services 5,000
423 - Custodial Services 97,000
430 - Repairs and Maintenance 35,000
442 - Equipment / Property Rental 50,500
490 - Other Property Services 10,500
Total 400 Purchased Property Services 198,000
500 Other Purchased Services
561 - Tuition to other LEAs 27,500
519 - Student Transportation 367,000
590 - Miscellaneous Purchased Service 118,865
570 - Food Service Management -
521 - Liab/Property/Flood Insurance 60,395
550 - Printing and Binding 5,000
540 - Professional Advertising 57,000
530 - Communications 44,802
580 - Travel 50,000
Total 500 Other Purchased Services 730,562
600 Supplies
615 - Supplies Technology 22,000
640 - Textbooks/Workbooks 25,000
622 - Electricity 55,000
610 - Materials and Supplies 175,800
Total 600 Supplies 277,800
800 Other Objects
810 - Dues and Fees 45,485
897 - Insurance per child 29,200
895 - Miscellaneous non-public Expens 121,300
Total 800 Other Objects 195,985
Total Expense 5,580,166
Net Income 1,692
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Revenue

Local Sources of Revenue:

IHSNO is currently banking with Hancock Whitney. Interest revenue is estimated at $6,000.

Student Fees are $300 seniors, $100 juniors, $100 sophomores, and $100 freshmen. It is estimated
95% of the senior fees will be collected and 60% of all other grades will be collected.

Other Activity Income is income from students for field trips, fundraisers, yearbooks, sports
participation fees, PTO dues, and all other student payments. Other Income is estimated on 2019 -
2020 amounts and projected student count; this account has increased due to the anticipation that
all students will be onsite.

Rental Income is the income from parking cars for Saints games and Mardi Gras. This amount also
includes any rent IHSNO may get from organizations that rent the building or the parking lot.

Contributions and Donations are estimated at $100,000 this includes all donations including board
donations and private grants.

Local MFP is estimated to be $5,406 per student based on the MFP letter from the state. Local
MFP includes a estimated $500 decrease in local funding with the decrease in local sales tax.

Revenue from Federal Sources:

Title Funds and IDEA are estimated to be decreased because of the reduced student count for school year
2021 -2022. The school will also receive ESSER funds from the CARES act.

The School Climate Transformation Grant is in the 2™ year of the 5 year grant.

Food Service is estimated at $112,907. This amount is based on IHSNO’s participation in the CEP
program. This program allows all students to eat school meals for free. IHSNO’s meal reimbursement
rate will be 75%.

Revenue from State Sources:

Revenue from the state is the state portion of the MFP. This amount is projected to be $4,668 per student
for 2021 — 2022 school year. The total MFP from the state of $1,867,200 is based on 400 students.

Expenses

Account 100 Salaries

Salaries are projected to decrease 7% for school year 2021 —2022.
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Account 200 Benefits

Health Insurance is estimated to have a 10% increase and other benefits are projected to remain constant.

Account 300 Professional Services

Other professional services are vendors that provide contract services to the school. The security service
fee is included in this amount. School Year 2021 - 2022 is estimated to have a slight decrease in
professional services.

Account 400 Purchased Property Services

Repairs and Maintenance is estimated at $35,000 for school year 2021 -2022. This amount does not
anticipate any major repairs. This is the amount used for contract services for plumbing, electrical, and
labor for general repairs.

Equipment / Property Rental is estimated to have a slight increase. This account includes the copy
machine expense and rental of the copy machines.

Account 500 Other Purchased Services

Tuition to other LEAs is estimated to consistent with 2020 - 2021 school year.

Student Transportation estimated at the cost of $350 a bus a day and 4 school buses, one special education
van for 175 days of instruction. Bus passes for students not on the school bus is estimated at $52.50 a
month for 170 students. The total cost includes $10,000 for extracurricular activities, sports and field
trips.

Miscellaneous Purchased Services is projected to decrease with the purchase of online curriculum in
school year 2020 — 2021 to be used for multiple years. This amount includes the cost of online software,
including board on track and the cost of background checks and testing fees.

Liability/ Property/ Flood/ Directors Insurance is projected with a 7% increase.

Printing and Binding expense is for professional printing of promotional material. Total expenses are
estimated to be 5,000 for school year 2021 — 2022.

Professional Advertising expense is projected to be consistent with school year 2020 - 2021. Schulkens
Communications is included in the professional advertising expense.

Communication Expenses are estimated to decrease with students no longer using hot spots.

Travel includes professional development. The estimated cost for school year 2021 — 2022 is $50,000.
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Account 600 Supplies

Technology Supplies expense consist of computer, printers and other technology. A projected decrease
for school year 2021 — 2022 is anticipated with federal funding to pay for students laptops.

Textbooks / Workbooks projected expense is $25,000.
Electricity is estimated to be consistent with 2020 - 2021 school year.

Materials and Supplies are estimated at $175,800 this amount is less than the current expense. Each
department has a budget for their supplies.

Account 800 Other Objects

Dues and Fees this expense includes the IB fee, GNOCCS dues and LAPCS dues. Dues and Fees are
projected to be consistent with the 2020 — 2021 school year.

Insurance per Child is property insurance on the building at 727 Carondelet. This insurance coverage is
directly from the insurance company to the Orleans parish.

Miscellaneous non-public expense is estimated to be $121,300 for school year 2021 - 2022. This expense
consists of all meals not associated with travel and all entertainment cost. This expense includes student
celebrations, field trips, student’s extracurricular activities. This account is only funded with fundraised
and donated funds and student payments.
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PROJECTED BUDGET
2020 - 2021 2021 -2022

TOTAL TOTAL
Income
1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURCES
1990 - Miscellaneous 20,000 20,000
1510 - Interest 6,000 6,000
1740 - Student Fees 19,000 46,500
1790 - Other Activity Income 10,000 40,000
1910 - Rental - 20,000
1920 - Contributions and Donations 40,000 100,000
1994 - State Pub Sch Fund (MFP)Loca 2,207,332 2,162,400
Total 1900 - OTHER REV FROM LOCAL SOURC 2,302,332 2,394,900
REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC
4547 - Title 1l 10,165 7,517
4515 - Food Service 43,552 112,907
4531 - IDEA - Part B 89,159 88,358
4541 - Title I 182,440 172,194
4545 - Title IT 27,488 25,133
4545 - Title IV / Other NCLB Programs 17,091 20,890
4590 - Other Unrestricted Grants PPP 774,200
4551 - Restricted Grants-In-Aid Fro 657,658 884,340
Total REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURC 1,801,753 1,311,339
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES
3110 - State Public School Fund (MFP) 1,641,239 1,867,200
3200 - Restricted Grant 8,420 8,419
Total REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,649,659 1,875,619
Total Income 5,753,744 5,581,858
Gross Profit 5,753,744 5,581,858
Expense
100 Salaries - Regular Employee
115 - Para Educators 66,390 25,080
150 - Stipend Pay 85,000 79,250
119 - Other Salaries 88,982 193,638
118 - Degreed Professional 85,370 92,514
130 - Salaries for Extra Work 22,800 24,250
114 - Clerical / Secretarial 94,185 119,496
113 - Coun / Social Worker / Speciali 226,400 211,593
116 - Custodial / Maintenance 70,117 75,529
123 - Substitute Teachers 33,044 175,880
111 - School Administrators 734,433 669,530
112 - Teachers 1,721,262 1,368,387
Total 100 Salaries - Regular Employee 3,227,983 3,035,147
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10

200 Benefits
230 - 401K Retirement 60,400 58,092
210 - Group Health Insurance 230,381 322,772
225 - Medicare 46,806 44,010
290 - Other Benefits 27,456 47,190
220 - Social Security 200,135 185,568
250 - Unemployment 7,368 10,120
260 - Worker's Compensation 12,490 22,889
Total 200 Benefits 585,036 690,641
Total Employee Expense 3,813,019 3,725,788
300 Professional Services
339 - Other Professional Services 159,541 171,831
320 - Purchased Educational Services 216,875 206,000
333 - Accounting/Auditing Services 18,000 18,000
332 - Legal Services 55,000 30,000
340 - Purchase Tech Svcs 18,900 26,200
Total 300 Professional Services 468,316 452,031
400 Purchased Property Services
421 - Disposal Services 4,381 5,000
423 - Custodial Services 130,000 97,000
430 - Repairs and Maintenance 25,000 35,000
442 - Equipment / Property Rental 44,644 50,500
490 - Other Property Services 11,499 10,500
Total 400 Purchased Property Services 215,524 198,000
500 Other Purchased Services
561 - Tuition to other LEAs 27,500 27,500
519 - Student Transportation 164,990 367,000
590 - Miscellaneous Purchased Service 242,629 118,865
570 - Food Service Management - -
521 - Liab/Property/Flood Insurance 55,484 60,395
550 - Printing and Binding 3,000 5,000
540 - Professional Advertising 58,000 57,000
530 - Communications 79,902 44,802
580 - Travel 75,500 50,000
Total 500 Other Purchased Services 707,005 730,562
600 Supplies
615 - Supplies Technology 50,979 22,000
640 - Textbooks/Workbooks 35,860 25,000
622 - Electricity 53,035 55,000
610 - Materials and Supplies 213,554 175,800
Total 600 Supplies 353,428 277,800
800 Other Objects
810 - Dues and Fees 48,185 45,485
897 - Insurance per child 32,850 29,200
895 - Miscellaneous non-public Expens 27,300 121,300
Total 800 Other Objects 108,335 195,985
Total Expense 5,665,627 5,580,166
Net Income 88,117 1,692
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Cash Flow Projection School 2021 - 2022

International High School W2l Aug2l Sep2l  Oct2l Nov2l  Dec-2l Jn22 Feb22  Mar22  Apr22  May22  Jun2
Beginning Cash Balance 930,707 919956 876,705 906,669 877633 929,797 955276 904331 933967 913,603 901,239 916,43
Operating Account
Revenue
MFP 352464 352464 352464 352464 352464 352464 319,136 319136 319,136 319,136 319,136 319,136
Federal Grants / Titles 45000 75000 125,000 75000 150,000 125000 75000 155000 125000 125000 125000 111339
Local Revenue / Misc 10000 15000 25000 25000 25000 20,000 19419 25000 25000 25000 21,500 5,000
Total Revenue 407464 442464 502464 452464 S2TA64  497dA64 413555 499,136 469,136 469,136 465636 435475
Expenses
Payroll & Benefits 300,000 300,000 300,000 315000 315,000 325,000 315,000 320,000 320,000 310,000 300,000 305,788
Professional Services 20000 35000 45000 45000 45000 45000 35000 35000 45,000 45,000 35,000 22,031
Property Services 20000 20000 16500 16500 15500 16500 16500 16500 16,500 13,500 13,500 16,500
Buses 0 40000 45000 45000 35000 20,000 35000 35000 35000 35000 30,000 12,000
Other Purchased Services 325 BAU5 30000 20000 27,000 27000 32,000 32,000 32,000 32,000 3132 33,000
Supplies 35000 50000 21,000 25,000 21800 25,000 15000 15,000 15000 20,000 20,000 15,000
Dues and Fees Misc Exp 10,000 7500 15000 15000 16,000 13485 16000 16,000 26,000 26,000 20000 15,000
Total Expenses 418215 ABSTIS 472500 481500 475300 471985 464500 469,500 489,500 481500 450632 419319
' Current Month 07510 43251 29964 29036 Sa064 25479 50945 29636 20364 -12,364 15004 16,156
Total Cash at the EOM 919956 876,705 906,609 877,633 929797 955276 904331 933967 913603 901239 916243 932399
Payable Balance Balance ~ Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance  Balance
Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Line of Credit Payment
Balance LOC 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 ~ 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Available Funds
Cash Balance at Month Ex 919956 876,705 906,669 877,633 929,797 955276 904331 933967 913,603 901239 916,243 932,399
Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Total Available 1319956 1,276,705 1306,669 1,277,633 1329797 1355276 1304331 1333967 1313603 1301239 1316243 1332399
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12

3 Year Budget Projection

School Year =~ School Year  School Year

2021-2022  2022-2023 2023 -2024
Other Revenue Local 2,394,900 3,450,000 3,579,000
Revenue State 1,875,619 2,618,750 2,723,500
Revenue Federal 1,311,339 500,000 500,000
Total Income 5,581,858 6,568,750 6,802,500
Expense
100 Salaries & 200 Benefits 3,725,788 4,300,000 4,510,000
300 Professional Services 452,031 425,000 430,000
400 Purchased Property Services 198,000 220,000 205,000
500 Other Purchased Services 730,562 1,000,000 1,024,000
600 Supplies 277,800 400,000 400,000
800 Other Objects 195,985 215,000 230,000
Total Expense 5,580,166 6,560,000 6,799,000
Net Income 1,692 8,750 3,500
Beginning Reserve Balance 064,774 666,466 075,216
Current Year Income (Loss) 1,692 8,750 3,500
Ending Reserve Balance 066,466 675,216 078,716
Reserve Percentage 18.0% 17.1% 16.6%
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3 Year Cash Flow
School Year  School Year  School Year
2021-2022 2022-2023 2023 -2024

Beginning Cash Balance 930,707 932,399 941,149
Operating Account

Revenue

MFP 4,029,600 5,818,750 6,052,500

Federal Grants / Titles 1,311,339 500,000 500,000

Misc Revenue 240919 250,000 250,000

Total Revenue 5,581,858 6,568,750 6,802,500

Expenses

Payroll & Benefits 3,725,788 4,300,000 4,510,000

Professional Services 452,031 425,000 430,000

Property Services 198,000 220,000 205,000

Other Purchased Services 730,562 1,000,000 1,024,000

Supplies 277,800 400,000 400,000

Dues and Fees Misc Exp 195,985 215,000 230,000

Total Expenses 5,580,166 6,560,000 6,799,000
Balance for Current Year 1,692 8,750 3,500
Total Cash at the end of the Year 932,399 941,149 944,649

Payable Balance Balance Balance

Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000

Line of Credit Payment -

Balance LOC 400,000 400,000 400,000
Available Funds

Cash Balance at Month End 932,399 941,149 944,649

Line of Credit Available 400,000 400,000 400,000

Total Available 1,332,399 1,341,149 1,344,649
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Coversheet

PRESENTATION/ACCEPTANCE OF DATA REPORTS

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

lIl. ACADEMICS/SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT...DATA REPORTS
A. PRESENTATION/ACCEPTANCE OF DATA REPORTS
Discuss

FYI...Al BOOTCAMP FOR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS.pdf
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HOME  Taught by MIT Stanford Qxford & Harvard alumni

Al Fluency

From zero to Al-fluent

e APPLY

Al Fluency

Intensive Al program for exceptionally passionate high-school
students, taught by alumni and graduate students from MIT,

Stanford, Oxford and Harvard.

it takes less than a minute to apply - no coding experience

required {but encouraged!)

ﬁ APPLY NOWI

.Fl!b» S
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At the end of this

workshop,

students will:

« Havz a real Al project to show

. 2ive a graduation certificate detailng all the
lec ogies tearned

+ Create a blog detailing their process and technologies
Have a website to showcase the Al project

- Create a video showing the project

» Send the blog post to media (we'll guide them g

= Show & project appropriately to colleges

v JUIr e U y
10

< Join i passio
apr

i

award for cutstanding use of Al

APPLY NOW!

OUTPUT

Test loss 0.125
Training loss 0.097

woEBes;
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Personalized Mentorship o L R O T

tutlaing real projects that

R No mandatory homework fogram

30 minutes theory s fie .
lecture e | P
+ : ) fl B Despite
20 minutes applied ,

m . « Jecigio Iees Tanaom rore

A

Cathy I%..—:J‘A .

stand-out

APPLY NOwW!
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Our Team

We take education seriously. We are forming future leaders

ur team is made up exclusively of top university graduates and
students. specifically from MIT, Stanford. Oxford, Cambridge

and Harvard.
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Contact Us

the chatjon the bottem right

"As leaders, it is incumbent on all of us to
make sure we are building a world in which
every individual has an opportunity to thrive.”

Andrew

ot the website, or email us at

Our Headquarters
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Coversheet

ACADEMIC COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE ACADEMIC COMMITTEE
A. ACADEMIC COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS
Discuss

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACADEMIC COMMITTEE.docx
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RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ACADEMIC COMMITTEE
OF
VIBE

FEBRUARY 27,2021
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1. Academic Audit

(full-scale internal and/or external
investigation/examination of the academic programs,
curriculum and instruction aspects of IHSNO;
implementation of needed strategies, components,
procedures, etc. into the academic program at IHSNO))

SAMPLE REPORTING PROCEDURES

Program Who is Implementatio |Isit Why
or responsible | n Dates working? ?
Activity ? (Attach
(Description) quantitativ
e and/or
qualitative
data.)
IB
Programme
World
Languages
English
Mathematics
Science
Social
Studies
Arts
Athletics
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ELPT
Special
Education

RTI

LEAP 360

Academic
Dashboard

ACT /Mock
ACT

Intercultura
1
Activities

Parental
Engagement

Instructiona
1 Coach

CKH

PBIS

Clubs and
after school
activities

Tutoring
Programs
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Student
Attendance
Virtual and

In-person

Physical
Environmen
t

Other

2. Faculty Study

The faculty may want to undertake a review of the
research of Christopher Emdin and others relative to
teaching students of color and incorporate this
methodology into their daily teaching practices.

3. Revision of the monthly Academic Committee agenda
Revise the monthly agenda to allow for more in-depth
discussion of academic concerns/issues.

4. Boost Student Attendance
Provide incentives for students:
Free dress days

1960’s day (or any other decade)
etc.
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5. Review of High School rankings for IHSNO
https://www.niche.com /112 /international-high-school-of-

new-orleans-la/

https://www.usnews.com/education/best/-high-
schools/louisiana/districts/voices-for-international-

business-education/international-high-school-of-new-

orleans-91950
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Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

Coversheet

OTHER BUSINESS

V. OTHER BUSINESS
A. OTHER BUSINESS
FYI

IB DP Retention 2021.0510.pdf
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IB Diploma Programme (DP)

IB DP Retention
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Enrollment numbers of all students enrolled in the Diploma Programme and the number
of IB Diplomas earned are as follows:

2011 Total IB Course Full Diplomas Earned

authorization | Programme Option IBDP2

2021 132* 110 22 3 (goal)

2020 69 51 15 1

2019 112 90 22 0

2018 126 110 16 0

2017 86 68 18 1

2016 53 43 10 1

2015 17 7 10 3

2014 18 7 11 4

2013 15 9 6 0

*includes all IB English Il juniors
Total Junior Senior Junior Senior
Diploma Diploma Course Course

2022 230 15 15 105 95
(5.11.21)
2021 132 19 21 @ BOY 3 6@BOY 95 15
2020 69 12 12 @ BOY 3 4@ BOY 23 31**
2019 112 14 20 @ BOY 8 12 @ BOY 57 33
2018 126 n/a 12 n/a 38
2017 181 28 18 67 68

**only 5 seniors certificate course option students submitted assessment components during May 2020 amended session.
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Retention in the IB Diploma Programme (DP) is an area of concern not only for the
International High School of New Orleans (IHSNO) but for other DP schools around the
globe. IHSNO is unique in that we are an open enrollment school and do not restrict access
to students attempting to receive an IB Diploma (all DP courses plus core components of
Extended Essay, Theory of Knowledge, and Creativity, Activity, Service) or individual

certificate course option DP courses.

Unrestricted access to IB is key to what makes IHSNO stand apart from New Orleans public
charter choices but also provides for a difficult value proposition when students can
achieve their high school diploma with less credit hours and overall effort than attempting

an IB Diploma or Certificate.

IB courses present students with worthy experiences. As the data above presents,
retention rates from year one (DP1) to year two (DP2), for both Diploma and

certificate/course-option students, hovers consistently around 50% each year.

Over the past two years, exit surveys have been conducted by the IB Coordinator, Cody

Bourque.

e Asignificant number of rising juniors who expressed interest in the DP leave for
other schools. Sixteen (16) students for the 2019-20 school year withdrew over the
summer. About 5-10 additional students were targeted and then moved to a
graduation plan that allowed for them to graduate early.

e DP2 numbers decrease when students have a choice of early release and/or dual
credit option. Thirty (30) DP2 students in 2019-20 elected to drop all or some of their
DP courses for early release and/or dual credit options.

e Stress related to student workload in the Diploma Programme is always an
adjustment and cause for students to drop DP courses, especially as Diploma
Candidates.

e Students have also expressed on exit surveys that Teacher retention for DP courses

is a cause for dropping DP courses.
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e The impact of the pandemic and distance learning’ has yet to be measured but
anecdotally, DP1 students have been especially overwhelmed with the workload and

access to faculty support.
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